Public Document Pack

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation
Committee
Date:

MONDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2018

Time:

6.30 pm

Venue:

COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members:
Christopher Makin - Chairman
Graham Wallace - Deputy Chairman
Jim Davies - Deputy Chairman
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court
Jane Smith - Barbican Association
John Taysum - Bryer Court
Janet Wells - John Trundle House
Averil Baldwin - Thomas More House
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower
Mary Bonar - Wallside
Fred Rodgers - Breton House

Enquiries:

David Andrew Graves – Seddon House
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower
Prof. Michael Swash – Willoughby House
David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent
Heather Hawker - Speed House
Vivian Fowle - Gilbert House
James Wilson Undy - Gilbert House
Adam Hogg - Andrewes House
Jane Samsworth - Defoe House
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House

Julie Mayer
tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

AGENDA
1.

APOLOGIES

2.

DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3.

MINUTES
To agree the minutes of the Barbican Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) held
on 10 September 2018.
For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4.

'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

5.

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - LATEST APPROVED BUDGET 2018/19
AND ORIGINAL 2019/20 (EXCLUDING DWELLINGS SERVICE CHARGE INCOME
AND EXPENDITURE)
Joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Community & Children’s Services.
For Decision
(Pages 11 - 20)

6.

SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ACCOUNT - LATEST
APPROVED BUDGET 2018/19 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 2019/20
Joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Community & Children’s Services.
For Decision
(Pages 21 - 28)

7.

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW JULY - SEPTEMBER
2018
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 29 - 42)

8.

CHARGING POLICY FOR CAR PARKING AND STORES
Report of the Director of Community and Children's Services.
For Information
(Pages 43 - 58)

9.

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TO ROOFS/BALCONIES FOLLOWING WATER
PENETRATION
The Assistant Director of Barbican & Property Services to be heard.
For Information

10.

PROGRESS OF SALES & LETTINGS
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 59 - 62)

11.

LANDLORD'S APPROVAL PROCESS - SIX-MONTH REVIEW
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 63 - 68)

12.

WORKING PARTY UPDATES
Report of the Leaseholder Service Charges Working Party.
For Information
(Pages 69 - 74)

13.

UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.
For Information
(Pages 75 - 82)

14.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

15.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE
Monday, 10 September 2018
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 6.30 pm
Present
Members:
Christopher Makin – Chairman
Graham Wallace – Deputy Chairman
Jim Davies – Deputy Chairman
Robert Barker - Barbican Association
Janet Wells - John Trundle House
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower
Fred Rodgers - Breton House
David Graves - Seddon House
Sandy Wilson – Shakespeare Tower

Officers:
Michael Bennett
Anne Mason
Julie Mayer
Mark Jarvis
Paul Murtagh

-

David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower
Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent
Vivian Fowle - Gilbert House
Heather Hawker - Speed House
Adam Hogg - Andrewes House
Jane Samsworth - Defoe House
Fiona Lean – Ben Jonson House

Community & Children's Services Department
Community and Children's Services
Town Clerk’s
Chamberlain's Department
Community & Children's Services Department

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Gordon Griffiths (Bunyan Court), Averil Baldwin
(Thomas More House), Prof. Michael Swash (Willoughby House), Heather
Hawker (Speed House), Jane Smith (Barbican Association – represented by
Robert Barker) and John Taysum (Bryer Court).

2.

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 21st May and the EGM on 25th June 2018
were approved.
Matters arising
Members noted that whilst there wasn’t an allocated budget for an all-resident
reception, a Member advised of a venue likely to be offered gratis and offered
to explore this with the Chairman.

Page 1

4.

'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST
Members received the RCC’s Outstanding Actions list. In respect of the
Ambulance/emergency points, Members noted they would receive an update
on the review via the estate bulletin. The representative for Frobisher Crescent
reported a productive meeting with the Arts Centre and were keen to hear the
outcome of the review.
RESOLVED, that – the Report be noted.

5.

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS (SLA) REVIEW
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services on the review of the estate-wide implementations of Service Level
Agreements (SLAs) and Key Performance Measures (KPIs) for the quarter April
to June 2018. The Frobisher Crescent representative advised that they were in
discussion with the Arts Centre in respect of Sculpture Court and hoping to
conclude the matter in the autumn.
Members noted that, although feedback in respect of the new service charges
letter had been low, responses had been positive and the template was in use.
There was no data as yet on a cost benefit analysis. The Chairman thanked
Anne Mason and the Service Charges Working Party for their work on the
enhanced letter template.
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

6.

PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of sales and lettings which had been approved by officers
since the last meeting.
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

7.

WORKING PARTY UPDATES
Members received a report of the Leaseholder Service Charges Working Party.
The Chairman reminded Members that, whilst this was the only working party
update report under this agenda item, the work of the various working parties
was referred to in various reports on this agenda; i.e. SLA, Finance and the
Update report.

8.

FIRE SAFETY UPDATE
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services which advised Members on the progress made in relation to fire safety
matters since the last update report in March 2018.
During the discussion and questions the following points were noted:
•

The Fire Brigade has asked for extinguishers to be removed as the
majority of residents/members of the public in general, were not trained
in their use and it could detract from their advice to either stay put or
evacuate.

Page 2

•

The fire risk assessments had been published; officers accepted there
might be one or two minor errors and they would be checked and
remedied.

•

There was some discussion as to what would have been an acceptable
safety standard in the 1970s, compared to now, and particularly post
Grenfell. Therefore, the fire risk assessments had responded to a new
set of liabilities, applicable to buildings of the Barbican’s age.

•

Members were reminded of Counsel’s opinion and the implications for
both the City Corporation and Service Charge payers; i.e. repairs will be
charged for, improvements will not be charged for, subject to advice from
the Comptroller and City Solicitor.

•

Members noted that the Barbican Estate Office employed a Fire Safety
Advisor, who was a former experienced Fire Brigade Officer. The
Assistant Director advised that if improvements were carried out, then
residents’ contents insurance premiums would not be affected.

•

The Fire Doors tested had passed the 36 minute fire test and, whilst
there would be more research, the Assistant Director was confident that
they could be regraded. The Fire Management Survey would address
the ventilation gaps on communal doors. Members noted that, due to
pressures on the industry post Grenfell, the full results from the fire door
tests, carried out on 2nd June 2018, were not available as yet, and more
doors/door surrounds will be tested.

•

Some residents had installed their own mechanical ventilation and
officers would need to be satisfied that fire safety would not be
compromised.

In concluding, the Chairman and Members thanked the Assistant Director and
his team for a comprehensive piece of work which had been undertaken in the
best interests of resident safety.
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.
9.

2017/18 REVENUE OUTTURN (EXCLUDING THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
CHARGE ACCOUNT)
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of
Community and Children’s Services in respect of the 2017/18 Revenue Outturn
(excluding the Residential Service Charge Account).
In respect of a question about reallocation of resources in respect of fire safety
works, the Officer advised that the house officer charge had reduced to
compensate for the additional charge on supervision and management.
RESOLVED, that – the Revenue Outturn report for 2017/18 and the budgets
carried forward to 2018/19 be noted.

Page 3

10. 2017/18 REVENUE OUTTURN FOR THE DWELLINGS SERVICE CHARGE
ACCOUNT INCLUDING RECONCILIATION BETWEEN THE CLOSED
ACCOUNTS AND THE FINAL SERVICE CHARGE
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of
Community and Children’s Services in respect of the 2017/18 Revenue Outturn
for the Dwellings Service Charge Account (including the reconciliation between
the closed accounts and the final service charge).
RESOLVED, that – the revenue report for 2017/18 and the service charge
reconciliation be n
[...]
s noted that the survey had not been undertaken last year, due to
resource implications following Grenfell and the fire safety works. Despite the

Page 5

incentive of a £100 prize voucher for participating, numbers were down this
year, probably due to GDPR leading to a reduction in the number of email
addresses that the Estate Office now holds.
RESOLVED, That – the report be noted.
14. UPDATE REPORT
Members received the Director of Community and Children’s services’ Update
Report and noted the following outstanding items:
Brandon Mews roof had not yet been reviewed, a meeting with Langley’s is
scheduled. Members noted that the flat roofs were coming to the end of their
natural lifespan, of 25 years, but they were in a better condition than expected.
The Assistant Director advised that a forward plan was being worked on, based
on the work of the Working Party, and would prioritise what needed to be done.
The production of an Asset Maintenance Strategy for the next 6-12 months
would also help residents to plan and budget.
A Member noted that previous works with significant costs had been phased to
spread the cost for each block over more than one year. The same approach
would be appreciated going forward..
In concluding, the Chairman and Members were pleased to note the new
‘What’s Gone Well’ section in the report and thanked those involved in this case
for their hard work on behalf of residents.
RESOLVED, that the report be noted.
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no further questions in addition to the ‘questions in advance’
submitted ahead of the meeting. A Member of the Gardens Advisory Group
was in attendance and thank officers for a comprehensive response to their
question.
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
The Chairman agreed to the admission of an item of urgent business in respect
of the City Corporation’s Review of Housing Governance, which was due to be
discussed at the Barbican Residential Co
[...]
esidential

10 December 2018

Subject:
Revenue and Capital Budgets - Latest Approved Budget
2018/19 and Original 2019/20
Excluding dwellings service charge income and expenditure
Report of:
The Chamberlain
Director of Community & Children’s Services

Public

For Decision

Summary
This report is the annual submission of the revenue and capital budgets overseen by
your Committee. In particular it seeks approval to the provisional revenue budget for
2019/20, for subsequent submission to the Finance Committee. Details of the
Committee’s draft capital budget are also provided. The budgets have been prepared
within the resources allocated to the Director.
These accounts do not include income and expenditure in relation to dwellings service
charges, which is the subject to a separate report before you today, but does include
the following:•

Landlord Services

This includes income and expenditure relating to short term lessee flats, void flats and
commercial properties as well as grounds maintenance for public areas.
•

Car Parking

The running expenses, capital charges, rent income and service charges relating to
1,273 car spaces of which some 958 (75%) are currently occupied.
•

Baggage Stores

The running expenses, capital charges, rent income and service charges relating to
1,625 baggage stores. There will be 313 new Baggage Stores currently being installed
and due to be completed in Dec/Jan 2019.
•

Trade Centre

This is a commercial area of some 117,000 square feet bounded broadly by Beech
Street, Aldersgate Street, Fann Street and Bridgewater Square. Capital charges are
the main item of expense, although some premises and supervision and management
costs are incurred. Income comprises rent and charges for services in respect of
Virgin Active, GSMD practice room, Laundrette, Vinci Parking and Creche.
The provisional nature of the revenue budgets particularly recognises that further
revisions may arise from the necessary realignment of funds resulting from corporate
p
[...]

Original Budget Net Income

£’000
(2,559)

Compensating resource allocated as a result of sales in prior years.
Increase in Breakdown Maintenance

(210)
57

Correction of recharge and change in capital charges

(401)

Other movements

(11)

Latest Approved Budget

(3,124)

Page 20

Agenda Item 6
Committee(s)

Dated:

Residents Consultation
Barbican Residential

03 December 2018
10 December 2018

Subject:
Service Charge Expenditure and Income Account Latest Approved Budget 2018/19 and Original Budget
2019/20

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain
Director of Community & Children’s Services

For Decision

Summary
This report sets out the original approved budget for 2018/19 and original 2019/20
for revenue expenditure proposed to be included within the service charge in
respect to dwellings. This does not include any expenditure or income pertaining to
car parking or stores. The amount charged to individual lessees will depend on the
percentages set out in their lease.
The original budget for 2019/20 total expenditure including net recharges is
£9,822,000 compared to the 2018/19 original approved budget of £9,226,000,
an increase of £596,000.
This is only the budget for the years in question and the actual amount charged
to lessees will depend on the actual amount spent and the percentage set out in
the individual leases.

Summary Of Table 1

Original
Budget
2018/19
£'000

Original
Budget
2019/20
£'000

Expenditure

(8,027)

(8,455)

(428)

Recharges

(1,199)

(1,367)

(168)

9,226

9,822

596

0

0

0

Other Income
Total Net Expenditure

Page 21

Movement
£'000

Recommendations
The Committee is requested to:


review the provisional 2019/20 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects
the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission to
the Finance Committee;



authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to allow for further
implications arising from departmental reorganisations and other reviews,
and corporate projects.

Main Report
Introduc
[...]
 and that residents be balloted
and/or the Resident Consultation Committee (RCC) be asked as to whether this
should be subject to full consultation.
Estate Concierge Services and allocation to service charge
24. The advice from the City Solicitor is that the standard lease is quite proscriptive in
what employment costs can be put through the service charge account. The Fifth
schedule of the lease (Services) Part IV states the salary emoluments and wages
together with any expenses connected therewith of:
(a) the key porters
(b) the storekeepers
(c) the resident housekeepers
(d) the resident engineers
(e) any other staff which the City shall in its reasonable discretion employ from
time to time
25. Key porters, storekeepers and resident housekeepers are not defined in the
leases. The City Solicitors advice is that there is no reason why time spent on
what can be classed as the duties of key porters, storekeepers and resident
housekeepers should be excluded from the service charge. The Concierge,
parcel and key service duties should be appropriate to (a) above. This would be
subject to leaseholder consultation.
26. The Working Party noted the time recording for the key service was high and
should be audited (see appendix 5). It was also agreed that the car parking and
stores element of security should be separated; that is, security for the car parks
only and not walkways and blocks. It was also suggested that the use of stores for
non-residents would change time recording for Estate Concierges, as the time
spent on security duties would likely increase.
27. The Working Party agreed that it was unfair on car users to take the bulk of
concierge charges, as they provide a service to all residents.
28. The Working Party suggested the option of consulting the House groups and RCC
on the feasibility of a full external report of the Estate Concierge service to include:
•

Defining the service and reviewing the breakdown of time recording and their
current definitions

Page 4

Minutes of the meeting

BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE
Monday, 3 December 2018
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Estate Residents Consultation Committee
held at Guildhall at 6.30 pm
Present
Members:
Christopher Makin - Chairman
Graham Wallace - Deputy Chairman
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court
Robert Barker - Barbican Association
Janet Wells - John Trundle House
Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More
House
John Tomlinson - Cromwell Tower

Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower
Prof. Michael Swash – Willoughby
House
Richard Tomkins - Lauderdale Tower
Heather Hawker - Speed House
James Wilson Undy - Gilbert House
Adam Hogg - Andrewes House
Jane Samsworth - Defoe House
Stephen Chapmen- Ben Jonson
House

In attendance:
 Susan Pearson – Deputy Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee
(BRC) and Ward Member for Cripplegate (the BRC Chairman sent apologies)
 Mary Durcan – Member of the BRC and Ward Member for Cripplegate
Ted Reilly – Barbican Resident and Member of the Underfloor Heating Working
Party – for agenda item 12.
Officers:
Paul Murtagh
Mark Jarvis
Julie Mayer
Michael Bennett
Helen Davinson
Mike Saunders
Barry Ashton
Anne Mason
1.

Assistant Director, Barbican, Housing and Property Services,
Community and Children’s Services
Chamberlains
Town Clerk’s
Community and Children’s Services
Community and Children’s Services
Community and Children’s Services
Community and Children’s Services
Community and Children’s Services

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from, Jim Davies - Deputy Chairman; John Taysum Bryer Court; Fred Rodgers - Breton House; David Andrew Graves – Seddon
House; Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent; David Lawrence – Lauderdale
Tower (represented); Jane Smith – Barbican Association (represented); Fiona
Lean – Ben Johnson House (represented)

The Chairman welcomed Rodney Jagelman (Thomas More House) to his first
RCC meeting.
2.

DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3.

MINUTES
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2018 be
approved.
Matters arising:
1. Members noted that the Review of Housing Governance was due to be
considered by the Policy and Resources Committee on 17th January
2019.
2. The Court of Common Council would be considering a Motion in respect
of dispensations at its meeting on 6th December 2018.
3. The Chairman agreed to follow up an outstanding query in respect of a
budget for an all resident meeting.
4. The Assistant Director, Barbican, Housing and Property Services,
advised that the next meeting of the RCC and BRC would receive a
detailed report and action plan in respect of fire safety. Members noted
that the compartmentation surveys were being analysed, specifically in
relation to Frobisher Crescent, and a procurement exercise for new
signage was underway. In addition, Fire Management Plans would be
developed for each block, explaining how the Landlord will manage fire
safety in the blocks; i.e. clear escape routes etc.
5. In response to questions about fire door testing, Members noted that the
door that had been tested had met the 36 minute test. However, the
passage of smoke had been quicker than expected and further work was
underway. A further 2 doorsets, including staircase blocks (one with
glazing) had been sent off for testing. The Assistant Director advised
that current waiting times in the UK were stretching to July next year but
he had sourced an alternative testing facility in Poland, which provided
the same service cheaper and quicker.
6. In response to further questions about smoke ingress, Members noted
that, as this test had been undertaken in a factory, the ventilation
systems in the Barbican might act differently and extract it. However,
more research was underway in respect of the use of seals and/or strips,
using the Compartmentation Contractor. . Members noted that smoke
tests were not compulsory but residents safety was parament to the City
Corporation. Members were also assured that, in the past 33 years,
whilst there had been some small fires on the Estate, none had
breached a flat and spread elsewhere. Officers agreed take further
advice about controlled smoke testing in an empty flat.

7. The BRC Chairman had approached the Hospitality Working Party in
respect of the Barbican’s 50-Year Celebrations for an event next
Summer at the Museum of London and a photographic exhibition in the
Guildhall Yard.
8. In respect of the Asset Management and Stock Condition Surveys,
Members noted that work would start in the New Year, and include,
under floor heating, lifts (this work had been done) and work to the car
parks.
Members were reminded that windows were a Landlord
responsibility but recoverable through the Lease. There could be interim
works to poorly fitting windows. The Assistant Director advised that the
results of the Survey would be presented to the Asset Maintenance
Working Party and a report and plan would be presented to the
RCC/BRC in the Autumn of 2019.
4.

'YOU SAID; WE DID' - OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LIST
Members received the Committee’s outstanding actions list. In respect of the
Ambulance access points at Frobisher Crescent, Members noted that the
London Ambulance Service would conduct a ‘dummy run’ in December and the
results would be fed back via e-mail bulleting and in the next Committee report.
RESOLVED, that – the outstanding actions ‘You Said; We Did’ list be noted.

5.

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - LATEST APPROVED BUDGET
2018/19 AND ORIGINAL 2019/20 (EXCLUDING DWELLINGS SERVICE
CHARGE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE)
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of
Community and Children’s Services in respect of the latest approved budget for
the Revenue and Capital Budgets. Members were asked to note the increase
in the employee budget and repairs and maintenance, and the explanations
thereon. The Chamberlain also drew Members attention to an error in the
report in that the number of commercial bays with Deutsche Bank was 23 and
not 15.
In response to questions the following points were noted:


In response to a written query, the Chamberlain stated that capital
charges are levied on the City’s assets based on a calculation that
charged a proportion of the latest valuation of properties to revenue
annually. Members noted that, in accordance with standard
recommended accounting practice, some fluctuations in the capital
charge was usual following the annual revaluation of assets.



Officers agreed to make enquiries as to the status of the current
planning permission, in respect of the use of surplus bays for
commercial car parking, and would provide an update to the Charging
Policy for Car Parking and Stores Working Party and in the next formal
report to the RCC/BRC. Members noted that business rates were
payable on commercial car park spaces.



If the Turret public lift was taken out of service, it would be for as short a
time as possible and would follow consultation.

RESOLVED, That – the Revenue and Capital Budgets – Latest Approved
Budget for 2018/19 and Original 2019/20 be noted prior to its recommendation
to the Barbican Residential Committee on 10th December 2018.
6.

SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ACCOUNT - LATEST
APPROVED BUDGET 2018/19 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 2019/20
Members received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of
Community and Children’s Services in respect of the latest approved budget
for the Service Charge Expenditure and Income Account. The Chairman and
Members commended the work of the Leaseholder Service Charge Working
Party in contributing to this report.
During the discussion and questions, the following points were noted:


There had been three areas of change in expenditure, with notes
thereon, in respect of employees; the reallocation of car park attendants’
time to include Blake Tower; increases in repairs and maintenance and
revenue projects (i.e. repairs, decorations and car park charges).



In respect of the new Energy Contract, Members noted that pricing was
based on kw per half hour; this determined the day and night rates and
therefore each meter was different.



The Asset Management line included an allowance for any additional
surveys and unknowns and was £150,000, compared to the figure
quoted to the Asset Maintenance Working Party of £114,000.



In respect of fluctuations, officers advised that they always sought best
value in contracts, with due diligence. The budgets reflected an
estimate, pending the preparation of service charge bills in April each
year, once the final positions were known.

RESOLVED, That – The Service Charge Expenditure and Income Account,
Latest Approved Budget 2018/19 and Original Budget 2019/20 be noted, prior
to its recommendation to the Barbican Residential Committee on 10th
December 2018.
7.

SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW JULY SEPTEMBER 2018
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of the Service Level Agreements Quarterly review.
Members noted the very low response rates from the Major Works Survey. In
response to a question in respect of the Willoughby House car park turning
circle, the officer advised that quotations were being sought and it would be
replaced by end of the Financial Year. In respect of potential changes to

response times in the Repairs and Maintenance contract, Members noted that
this would align the Barbican to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Estates,
at no extra cost.
In respect of the VFM contract, Members noted that this was being reviewed
from the end of September 2018, for six months, with a performance review in
March 2019. Residents would receive an email bulletin updating them on the
position and would no longer need to provide credit card details on initial
contact. However, if the fault was with residents’ equipment, then they would
be charged and this would be administrated by the Estate Office. Members
expressed concerns at the lack of a schedule of charges on the VFM website
for any work that needed to be recharged.
External redecoration of the car parks would be added as a line for future works
and Members noted that responsive maintenance had improved at no extra
charge.
RESOLVED, That the report be noted.
8.

CHARGING POLICY FOR CAR PARKING AND STORES
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of the Charging Policy for Car Parking and Stores and were
asked to comment on the report and specifically the options listed in
paragraphs 21 – 29. Members noted an error in recommendation 3 to the BRC
which should read ‘ available car parking spaces plus (Not less) those that are
occupied ….’
During the discussion on options 21 – 29, the following points were noted:
1. A strong resistance to any reduction in the free period of visitor car
parking, as most trades were likely to work longer than the minimum
suggested.
2. Visitors may be considerably longer than 1 or 2 hours – an amenity
greatly valued by the residents.
3. Parking by visitors and trades should not be subject to an additional
charge and any changes/additional charges should be subject to full
consultation.
4. The comparison to other London car parks was unfair.
5. Officers advised that they could issue double bays to disabled users
without Committee approval. With any costs accruing to the Landlord.
6. Will there be extra pressure on parking in Lauderdale Place rather, than
paying for Thomas More Car Park.

7. Officers advised that income from Temporary Car Parking would go into
the car parking account, to the benefit of external decorations and other
similar work. Payments for Temporary Car Parking are in advance;
cashless and monitored by the Concierges.
8. Some Members stated that it was unfair on car users to take the bulk of
Concierge charges, as they service all residents.
9. In respect of the CPI increase for motorcyles and bicycles; the Working
Party felt that the volume would be relatively low and this would keep the
calculation simple. A Member suggested this should be pro-rata to the
recent car park charge increases and officers agreed to take this back to
the Working Party.
10. If car parking spaces were being removed for the new residents stores,
then would the service charges be spread across less spaces?
11. The potential for the re-allocation of concierge charges was noted by
some Members
12. Security duties by the Concierge does include other areas of the Estate
and will need further analysis by officers.
13. Should electric cars be discounted or parking free? Members noted that
there would be a full report to the RCC’s AGM in January and to a
Special BRC in February on the Electric Vehicle Charging policy.
14. In respect of an external consultation, there was a view expressed that
this might compromise the good relationship between concierges and
residents There were further comments in that the questions would
need to be very precise and it was suggested that paragraph 28 in the
report was a little vague. Members agreed not to recommend the
commissioning of an external report.
RESOLVED, That – the report be noted ahead of its presentation to the BRC
on 10th December 2018, and subject to the comments on paragraphs 21-29 of
the report as set out above, and Members’ agreement NOT TO commission an
External Report on the Concierge Service.
9.

REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE TO ROOFS/BALCONIES FOLLOWING WATER
PENETRATION
The Assistant Director, Barbican, Housing and Property Services was heard in
respect of repairs and maintenance to roofs and balconies following water
penetration. Members noted that the Roofs Working Party was due to meet
again shortly and the next meetings of the RCC/BRC would receive a more
detailed report.

The Assistant Director advised that the Brandon Mews roof survey by Langleys
was now complete and some minor maintenance works and cleaning would be
required, including the drainage between barrels.
Members noted that some minor repairs were required to the roofs that
Langleys had warranted. The Assistant Director had felt it prudent to wait on
the results from the Brandon Mews Survey before commencing the works,
which would take place before the end of the current financial year. Members
also noted that the tender for cleaning, repair and re-coating in respect of the
320 barrel roofs across the Estate had been returned. The Director would now
mark them for quality and send them to procurement to determine the most
economically advantageous bid. The BRC would receive a further update at
their meeting on 10th December 2018.
Work was also in hand in respect of the Ben Jonson house leakages.
Members noted that the number of water ingress incidents had reduced and
remedial works were in hand.
Finally, the Assistant Director advised that, following further consideration by
the Working Party, the next Committee report would provide an overview on the
residual lifespan of roofs on the Estate, based on the best estimates for modern
day costs in 7, 10 years etc.
10. PROGRESS OF SALES & LETTINGS
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of the sales and lettings approved by officers, under
delegated authority, since the last meeting of the Committee. In response to a
question about the number of new tenants moving into Bunyan Court, officers
advised that only 1 flat had been sold and the others were likely to be sub-lets.
Residents were reminded that the Estate Office reception can change doorbell
nameplates, but only on approved sublets. Membes noted that some residents
preferred not to have their names appear on these nameplates.
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.
11. LANDLORD'S APPROVAL PROCESS - SIX-MONTH REVIEW
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Service, which provided a six month review in respect of the Landlord’s
approval process. Offices clarified that ‘major works’ would include the
installation of a mezzanine floor, for example.
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.
12. WORKING PARTY UPDATES
The Chairman thanked officers and residents for this excellent example of joint
working.
The Chairman of the Underfloor Heating Working Party (UHWP) was in
attendance and, whilst he agreed that the meetings were very collegiate, some

Members felt that the Working Party had lost some impetus and the meetings
could be more constructive. However, the Chairman UHWP acknowledged the
success in installing the new control equipment and suggested that the Working
Party be re-structured with a more flexible approach. Members noted that the
background underfloor heating was covered by the service charge and
residents could ask for the trimmer to be adjusted, if they needed more heating.
In concluding, the Chairman of the RCC and Assistant Director, Barbican,
Housing and Property Services, agreed to attend a meeting with the Chairman
UHWP of the Working Party and Mr Saunders, in order to set some new
objectives and timescales.
13. UPDATE REPORT
Members received the update report of the Director of Community and
Children’s Services. In respect of a comment about the increasing number of
weeds on the Estate, officers agreed to follow this up with the Department of
Open Spaces.
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

RELATING

TO

THE

WORK

OF

THE

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items.

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified

Chairman

Contact
Officer:
tel.no.: 020 7332 1410
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Julie

Mayer

